
    
    

    
    

    

    
    
    
      
    
    klinische pädiatrie


    
    
    
      
    
    130330



    

      

  
    	
          
            DE
          
        
	
          EN
        
	
        
          Home
        
      
	
        Products
        	
            
              Journals
            
          
	
            
              Books
            
          
	
            
              Book Series
            
          


        

      
	
        Service
        	
            
              Library Service
            
          


        

      
	
        Help
      
	
        
          Contact
        
      
	
        
          Portal
        
      


  

  
    
    
      
        Klinische Pädiatrie
      
    

    

  
    
    
      
        
          Full-text search
        

      

      	Full-text search
	Author Search
	Title Search
	DOI Search
	Metadata Search


    

    
    
    
    
  




  

  
    


  



  	
	
	
	
	
	
        
          Journal
        
        	
                More About This Journal
              
	
                Editorial Board
              
	
                Table of Contents
              
	
                German National License
              
	
                Imprint
              
	
                Media
              


      
	
        
          Authors
        
        	
                Instructions for Authors
              
	
                Submit a Manuscript
              


      
	
          
            Subscription
          
          	
                  Subscription Information & Contacts
                
	
                  Institutional Licensing
                


        
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            Job Board
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                Job Opportunities
              


      
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            PharmaMarket
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                PharmaMarket
              


      





    	
        
        
        
        
        
        
          
          
            
              Not Logged In
            
             
              Login
            
            
              	
                  
                    
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        Username or e-mail address: 
                        
                      

                      
                        Password:
                        
                      

                      
                        
                      

                      Forgot Access Data?
                      
                        Register Now
                      
                      
                        OpenAthens/Shibboleth Login
                      
                    

                  
                


            

          
        
        

        

      
	
        
        
          Shopping Cart
        
        









        
        
      


  

  
    
      
    

    
    
      
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
      
        
          
        

      
    
  




      

      

      
        




  



  

  
    
    
      [image: ]
      
    

    
    
      
        
          
          
          
          
            Year (Archive)
            
              
                
                  2008
                

              

              	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2024
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2023
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2022
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2021
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2020
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2019
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2018
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2017
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2016
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2015
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2014
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2013
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2012
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2011
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2010
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2009
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2008
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2007
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2006
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2005
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2004
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2003
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2002
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2001
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2000
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1999
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1998
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1997
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1996
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1995
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1994
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1993
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1992
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1991
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1990
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1989
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1988
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1987
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1986
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1985
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1984
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1983
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1982
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1981
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1980
                      
                    


            

          

          
          
          
            Issues
            

          

        


        	
                Table of Contents
              
	
            
              
                Current Issue
              
            
          
	
              
                Free Sample Issue (01/2024)
              
            


      
    

    
    
      

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  



    
    
    

    

    

    
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Books
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Pädiatrie
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
  

    
  

  
  
  






  
  

  
    

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
      
    
  



    


  

    

    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    

    
    
    

    
      
        
          Subscribe to RSS

          Please copy the URL and add it into your RSS Feed Reader.

          
          https://www.thieme-connect.de/rss/thieme/en/10.1055-s-00000034.xml
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
        [bookmark: saveLink]
      
    

    
      
        
      

      
        
      

      
        
          Share / Bookmark

          Facebook
          X
          Linkedin
          Weibo
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
          
              
          
      
    

    

    

    
      
        
        
          
          
          
        
      
    
  


  
    
      
        
          
            
              Download PDF
            
          
        
      

      
        
          
            
          
        
      

    

  

  

  
  
    
  
  




    
    
Klin Padiatr 2008; 220(6): 384-387
DOI: 10.1055/s-0028-1083807

Case Report




© Georg Thieme Verlag KG Stuttgart · New York
Focal Nodular Hyperplasia in Children Following Treatment of Hemato-Oncologic Diseases

Fokal-noduläre Hyperplasie bei Kindern nach Behandlung von hämato-onkologischen ErkrankungenT. Freidl
                1
              
            , H. Lackner
                1
              
            , J. Huber
                1
              
            , P. Sovinz
                1
              
            , A. Moser
                1
              
            , B. Schroettner
                2
              
            , W. Schwinger
                1
              
            , C. Urban
                1
              
            

	
[bookmark: A1]
            1Division of Pediatric Hematology/Oncology, Department of Pediatrics and Adolescent Medicine, Medical University Graz, Austria
	
[bookmark: A2]
            2Division of Radiology, Department of Pediatric Radiology, Medical University Graz, Austria





Further Information


Publication History

Publication Date:
23 October 2008 (online)










Also available at[image: ]





	
Abstract

	
Full Text

	
References




 

[image: SFX Search]

 Buy Article Permissions and Reprints



[image: ]


        
Abstract

        

          
Background: Focal nodular hyperplasia (FNH) is a benign hepatic lesion of unknown etiology. Although uncommon in children, a cumulative incidence is reported in oncologic patients after ending their therapy. Differential diagnosis to other focal liver lesions especially to metastases is often difficult.


        

          
Patients and methods: We report on four children (female n=2, male n=2; age at initial diagnosis: 9 months, 20 months, 11.5 and 14 years) with different non-hepatic primary tumors (gastrointestinal stroma-tumor, neuroblastoma (n=2) and nephroblastoma) who developed focal liver lesions 2, 2.5, 3 and 8 years after successful treatment of their primary malignancy, respectively.


        

          
Results: Diagnosis of focal nodular hyperplasia was established by sonography, computed tomography and magnetic resonance imaging. In addition percutaneous needle biopsy was performed in two patients. Median interval from the end of chemotherapy to the onset of FNH was 3.9 years (range 2–8 years).


        

          
Conclusion: Diagnosis of FNH has to be included in the differential diagnosis of uncertain liver lesions. Biopsy might be avoided by using special imaging techniques like MRI, CT and ultrasound. A wait and see strategy is recommended, specific treatment is not necessary.


      
        
Zusammenfassung

        

          
Hintergrund: Die fokal noduläre Hyperplasie ist eine gutartige Läsion der Leber unklarer Genese. Das Vorkommen bei Kindern ist selten, in letzter Zeit aber wurden vermehrt Fälle bei onkologischen Patienten nach Beendigung der Chemotherapie beobachtet. Die Differenzialdiagnose zu anderen fokalen Leberherden, insbesondere zu Metastasen, ist oft sehr schwierig.


        

          
Patienten und Methoden: Wir berichten über 4 Kinder mit verschiedenen soliden Tumoren (gastrointestinaler Stromatumor, Nephroblas-tom und Neuroblastom [n=2]), welche nach 2, 2,5, 3 und 8 Jahren nach Beendigung der erfolgreichen Primärtherapie fokale Leberrundherde entwickelten.


        

          
Resultat: Die Diagnose wurde durch Ultraschall, Computertomografie und Magnetresonanztomografie gestellt. Zusätzlich wurde bei 2 Patienten eine perkutane Feinnadelbiopsie durchgeführt. Das mediane Intervall zwischen Ende der Chemotherapie und Auftreten unklarer Leberläsionen war 3,9 Jahre (von 2 bis 8 Jahre).


        

          
Schlussfolgerung: Bei Auftreten von unklaren Läsionen in der Leber muss als Differenzialdiagnose auch an die fokal noduläre Hyperplasie gedacht werden. Auf die Biopsie könnte durch gezielten Einsatz radiologischer Untersuchungstechniken wie Ultraschall, CT und MR in Zukunft verzichtet werden. Ein zuwartendes Vorgehen wird empfohlen, eine spezielle Therapie ist nicht erforderlich.
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